

Brief on the Merits

No. 16-1999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY CLARK, *a minor*,
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,

Respondent

v.

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Oral Argument Requested

Team K
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Constitutes a “True Threat” that is not Entitled First Amendment Protection. 6

 A. Under Supreme Court jurisprudence, Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Constitutes a “True Threat.” 6

 B. The Objective Test is the Appropriate “True Threat” Test. 10

 C. Ms. Clark’s Post Constitutes a “True Threat” Under the Objective Test. 13

 II. The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Determined That *Tinker* Does Not Apply to Speech that Originates Off-Campus. 16

 A. School Authorities May Punish Off-Campus Speech That Meets the Requirements of *Tinker*. 16

 B. Ms. Clark’s Speech was Reasonably Foreseeable to Reach the *Tinker* Standard of a Substantial Disruption Because She Targeted a Specific Student at the School. 17

 C. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Collided with the Rights of Other Students to be Secure and Let Alone in Their Education. 22

 D. Without a Firm and Consistent Precedent, There Will Likely be a Chilling Effect on Student Speech. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 6, 16

Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 6

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973) 6

Morse v. Frederick, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) 18

Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists, 290 F.3d 1058 (2002) 14

Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) 6

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 6

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) *Ibid.*

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 7

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) *Ibid.*

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 7, 8

Other Cases

Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd. 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) 5, 18

Burnside v. Byars, 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966) 17

Commonwealth v. Milo M., 740 N.E.2d 967 (Mass. 2001) 15

D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. #60, 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) 19

Doe v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist., 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) 11, 13

Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 2008) 20

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011) 21, 23

Kowalski v. Berkeley County Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) 19

<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9 th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F.Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5 th Cir. 2004)	<i>Ibid.</i>
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 874 (9 th Cir. 1969)	14
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8 th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> 607 F.2d 1043 (2 nd Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9 th Cir. 2005)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Nicklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8 th Cir. 2013)	9, 12
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Ct. Sch. Dist. 11</i> . 738 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2013)	18, 22

Other Court Documents

Br. Amicus Curiae of the Anti-Defamation League in Supp. of Resp’t, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 4978892 (2014)	13
Br. for the United States, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 4895283 (2014)	11

Secondary Sources

Evie Blad, <i>Networking Web Sites Enable New Generation of Bullies</i> , ARK. DEMOCRAT GAZETTE (Little Rock, Ark.), Apr. 6, 2008	17
Francis E. Jensen, <i>The Teenage Brain</i> (2015)	22
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001)	10
Paul T. Crane, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the Issue of Intent, 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006)	10, 11
